



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1259/2023 & CRL.M.A. 31932/2023

PUSHPA DEVIPetitioner

Through: Counsel for the petitioner
(appearance not given).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for
the State with SI Pinki
Rana, PS Malviya Nagar.
Mr. M.V. Mukunda,
Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**

1. It is the case of the petitioner that as a counter blast to the complaint given by the petitioner in regard to cruelty by her husband and his family members, the subject complaint was given by tutoring the minor victim.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that on 13.03.2021, the petitioner had made a call on the helpline number of Delhi Commission for Women and the complaint was thereafter given on the next day as a counter-blast which led to registration of subject FIR.

3. The petitioner is stated to be the step-mother of the victim and alleges that she has been falsely implicated as a counter blast to her complaint of cruelty against her husband and in laws.

4. From the record it is not clear as to on which date the complaint was filed on behalf of the victim which ultimately led to registration of subject FIR.



5. The petitioner is directed to file relevant documents before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 29.01.2026.
7. Interim order, if any, to continue.

NOVEMBER 13, 2025
DU

AMIT MAHAJAN, J